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SCHAEFFLER

If you see red, or once in a while yellow, blue or
black: think of green. Green makes the difference.
We pioneer motion
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1 Industry & economy

Economy | Poised for growth
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Key comments

GDP growth in YTD Jun-2021 is
o recorded at 9.3% and Q3 is projected at
7.2%.

IIP growth in FY22 Apr-Aug is registered
at 25.1% compared to degrowth of 18%
same period last year.

Softening of consumer food price index
has compensated increase in fuel prices
and thereby inflation is moderating.

Core industry growth in FY22 Apr-Aug is
registered at 19.3% compared to
degrowth of 17.3% same period last
year.

India Lifts Global Consumer Confidence
to a Record high of 115 in Q3 2021.

Note : Data is reinstated every quarter as per final reports released

by authorities

Source of data :

1)  Ministry of statistics GDP at constant prices 2011-12 series —
data representation as per calendar year in above chart

2)  Ministry of statistics IIP 2011-12 series

3) Reserve Bank of India — 2012 indexed to 100

4)  Office of Economic advisor

5)  The Conference Board — Global Consumer Confidence Survey.
Oct 2021



1 Industry & economy

Core sector performance | Growth momentum continues
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Key comments

Overall core sector performance in
Apr-Aug period is 19.3% compared to
degrowth 17.3% same period last year

Cement : YTD production was
e 22.6% higher than the
corresponding period of 2020

Steel : YTD production was
18.6% higher than 2020 average

: YTD production was 5.7%

0
e Ei?giler than 2020 average
@)

Electricity : YTD production was
11.6% higher than 2020 average.

Source of core sectors data: Office of Economic advisor



1 Industry & economy

SCHAEFFLER

Automotive production | PV and Tractors well above pre-covid levels
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2 Q3 / 9M 2021 Highlights

Q3 2021 | Continued growth momentum

Key Messages

O Record revenue & profitability growth in Q3. Strong
performance across all segments.

Sustained strong performance for four quarters in a row

Significant business wins in automotive and industrial
space to consolidate on leadership position

Continued input cost pressure. Some headwinds due to
chip shortages and supply chain challenges

©C O O
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Salesin Q3
32.7% vs 3’20

20.7% vsq221
14,876 mninr

PAT in Q3
50.5% vs @320

33.3% vsq221
1,708 mn INR

SCHAEFFLER

EBITin Q3
56.5% vs 320

38.2% vs 221
2,216 mn NR

FCFin Q3
-48.0% vs @320

172.5% vsa221
1,089 mninR



2 Q3 /9M 2021 Highlights
Business developments Q3 | Key business wins

——Automotive Technologies

Reliability and emission reduction

Key wins in CV and PV for DCT
dampers and clutches for transmission
solutions

Business win for Gen 3 wheel bearings
for PV segment

Long term business win in engine
segment for hydraulic rocker arms

—Automotive Aftermarket

A
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Increased market coverage

Increased penetration of FAG Universal
Joint Cross

Introduction of high performance
Lithium complex grease

Introduction of anti — freeze coolant
for sub-zero temperature markets

Oct 29, 2021
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—Industrial

Precision and Efficiency

Breakthrough order for tractor
segment for transmission application

Business win for high performance
spindle bearings made with special
alloy

Won orders for linear motion guides
for a large machine tool manufacturer




2 Q3 / 9M 2021 Highlights

Revenue from operations | Strong performance

Total revenue 2020

INR 14,876,
m 13,168 12.329 12,738

/ 11,207
9,285
4,389
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

yoy

growth 41.8% 180.9% 32.7%

Revenue Bridge

mn INR 1949 636 14,876
1,297 T
11,207
Revenue Auto. Tech. AAM Industrial Exports Revenue
Q3 2020 Q32021
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Key aspects

¢ Q3 sales out-performed the market in all business areas

Growth Q32021vs Q22021 9M 2021 vs 9M 2020
Automotive Technologies 15.6% 74.7%
Automotive Aftermarket 50.1% 57.9%
Industrial 26.7% 48.9%
Exports & others 1.8% 75.9%

¢ Balanced business portfolio helped sustain the growth momentum

e All plants performing at normal capacity level

Sales mix M 2021

Mobility 77%
Exports & Others Others 23%
Automotive

Technologies

Automotive

Industrial Aftermarket




2 Q3 / 9M 2021 Highlights

Earnings Quality | Significant improvement

EBIT! development
mn INR
1,708
934
10.1% @
Ql
yoy
growth 82.8%
EBIT! Bridge
mn INR
EBIT
12.6%
1,417
Q3 2020 Gross
EBIT Margin
Oct 29, 2021

%Margin

2,216
1,604 1,417
(695) @ o
-15.8%
Q3
330.9% 56.5%
(174) (10)
(454)
Employee Depreciation Other Income
Cost / Exp. (net) **

Gross margin : (Revenue from operations — Total Material cost)

2020 . 2021

1,806

Q4

EBIT
14.9%

2,216

Q3 2021
EBIT

** Other Income/expenses does not include interest
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Key aspects

SCHAEFFLER

e Strong revenue performance across segments, improved mix and
countermeasures led to robust EBIT margin in Q3 2021

e Record PAT margin in Q3 2021

PAT
mn INR
1,395 1281
784
8.4% 10.4%
(425)
a1 9.7% Q2
voy 77.9% 401.4%

growth

L EBIT is before interest income (net) 79.9 mn INR (110.8 mn INR Q3/2020)

% Margin 2020 [ 2021
1,708
1,417
1,135
10.1% @
a3 Q4
50.5%
10



2 Q3 / 9M 2021 Highlights

Working Capital, Capex | Continued focus

Working Capital?
mn INR

8,341 8713 10,101
7,148

8,383
] l I 5
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2020 2021

2020 2021 FCF

SCHAEFFLER

Key aspects

¢ Focused working capital management
¢ Judicious capex spending

e Improvement in Free Cash Flow

2020 [ 2021
mn INR

3,484
1,842 2,093
1,437 1,089
(2,442) (1,501) -
- e - -
yoy 28.1% 38.5% -47.9%
Development

1WC% to sales : Basis last twelve months sales
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2 Q3 / 9M 2021 Highlights

Performance Indicators

L Unit | Q32021 | Q22021 Q32020 9V 2021 9V 2020 | 12M2020 12M 2019

Revenue mn INR
Revenue growth (YoY) %
Revenue growth (QoQ) %
EBITDA mn INR
EBITDA Margin %
EBIT" mn INR
EBIT Margin %
EBT mn INR
EBT Margin %
PAT mn INR
PAT Margin %
Capex mn INR
FCF mn INR

14,876

32.7%
20.7%

2,712
18.2%
2,216
14.9%
2,296
15.4%
1,708

11.5%

474

1,089

12,329

180.9%
-6.4%
2,089

16.9%
1,604
13.0%
1,707
13.8%
1,281

10.4%
460

(1,501)
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11,207

8.3%
155.3%

1,902
17.0%
1,417
12.6%
1,527
13.6%
1,135

10.1%

222

2,093

40,373
62.3%

6,987
17.3%
5,528
13.7%
5,863
14.5%
4,385

10.9%

1,363

1,430

24,881
-25.2%

3,084
12.4%
1,656

6.7%
2,062

8.3%
1,494

6.0%

1,448

1,088

37,619
-13.7%

5,402
14.4%
3,462

9.2%
3,972
10.6%
2,910

7.7%

2,126

4,572

43,606
-4.4%

6,461
14.8%
4,874
11.2%
5,346
12.3%
3,676

8.4%

3,326

2,474

SCHAEFFLER

Focus on customer centricity,
innovation and agility with

deployed countermeasures
enabled strong performance

1 EBIT Q3 2021 is before interest income (net) 79.9 mn INR (110.8 mn INR Q3/2020)

PUBLIC
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3 Value creation for shareholders SCHAEFFLER

COVID 19 | Continue to exercise utmost caution

> 82 % employees

vaccinated

All plants and
warehouses working as
per local government
regulations

e Stringent Covid19 safety
protocols continued at all
locations

e Entry only for fully vaccinated
visitors

e Vaccination camps in factories
and offices continued e Effective encouragement for
all staff to get vaccinated
e COVID-19 insurance support

Oct 29, 2021 Schaeffler India Limited | Q3 & 9M 2021 Investor Presentation
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3 Value creation for shareholders SCHAEFFLER
Stock split announced | Shareholder value creation

5 for 1 stock split announced

* The Board of Directors approved a subdivision of each equity share of
face value of Rs 10 per share into five equity shares of face value of
Rs 2 per share, subject to approval of the shareholders.

* The 5 for 1 stock split will see existing shareholders issued with five
new shares in lieu of every one share they currently own.

* The rationale behind the stock split is to encourage wider

participation of investors and to improve the liquidity of the equity
shares in the stock market.

==
77°11"
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3 Value creation for shareholders SCHAEFFLER
Dividend payout| Shareholder value creation

—Dividend History
Dividend per share (INR)
° ° . o o
Target dividend payout ratio 30% to 50%
of net income announced
35
30
* The Board of Directors approved the target dividend payout ratio of
17 30% to 50% of the annual standalone profits after tax (PAT)
12
* The dividend payout to be announced by the company from time to
12% 14% 24% 30% time, subject to the applicable rules and regulations.
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 * The company has adopted a progressive dividend policy, intending to
sustain or raise the dividend each year, in conjuction with the
Pay out ratio (% to net profit before exceptional items) financial performance and free cashflow generation each year.
Face value per share Rs. 10/- each
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SCHAEFFLER
Sustainability focus | Schaeffler Group Roadmap for Sustainability and Engagement

Own production facilities (Scope 1 and 2) planned to be climate
neutral from 2030

By 2024, all Schaeffler sites worldwide will purchase electricity
generated from 100 percent renewable sources

The emissions from intermediates and raw materials occurring in the
supply chain (Scope 3 upstream) will be reduced by 25 percent by
2030

Base year 2019 for all calculations

Oct 29, 2021 Schaeffler India Limited | Q3 & 9M 2021 Investor Presentation 17
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3 Value creation for shareholders SCHAE FFLER
ESG | Shareholder value creation

e Carbon neutrality

Division plan

e Energy consumption

Automotive Automotive

Technologies Aftermarket Industrial

e Human capital development

— e Supplier capability development
(~) Sustainable and efficient operations footprint

e Social and Community development
/13 New product development and innovation
/ Winning people strategy o
e Leadership in governance
f/ Leadership in corporate governance e Robust risk management

e Processes and systems

hﬁ.r Al
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3 Value creation for shareholders

Future mobility | E-mobility focus

Vision Powertrain 2030 (Light Vehicles)
Global Automotive Production [mn]

System understanding
at vehicle level

Mechatronic and
Electrical Systems

Mechanical
Systems

Components

2019 2020e 2025 e Z030e
it @-®
India Automative Production [mn units] o

~10

~50%
~7
0%
‘.5 =
0

3.2
W20 2025 2020 2035

Saurce: Schaeffler market projections
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Engine
Components
and Systems

Transmission
Components
and Systems

PUBLIC

From component to system solutions

Electric and
Hybrid
Propulsion

SCHAEFFLER

Close R&D and application
engineering collaboration with
competency development

Active collaboration with Compact
Dynamics and Elmotec Statomet
Germany for customer
engagement

Regulatory environment and
schemes such as PLI and FAME Il
to create a conducive
environment

19



3 Value creation for shareholders SCHAE FFLER
Registered office relocation | Change of registered office

Registered and Corporate Office
Schaeffler India Limited

15th Floor, ASTP (Amar Sadanand Tech Park)
Baner, Pune — 411045

2 floors — 20,000+ sq ft.

- Located within city
limits

Multi department
%} synergy 200 employees

Well connected to all
travel hubs

Modern open office

LEED Platinum facility culture

o0
0o
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3 Value creation for shareholders SCHAEFFLER
Conclusion & Outlook

Consistent growth momentum for four quarters in a row

Record revenue and profitability growth in Q3 2021

* Strong performance driven
by focused customer

outreach.

Corporate actions announced - shareholder value creation * Value creation

Monitoring external headwinds with cautious optimism
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3 Value creation for shareholders SCHAEFFLER
Disclaimer

The information contained in this presentation is provided by Schaeffler India Limited (“the Company”), to you solely for your reference. This document is being given solely for your information
and for your use and may not be retained by you and neither this presentation nor any part thereof may be (i) used or relied upon by any other party or for any other purpose; (ii) copied,
photocopied, duplicated or otherwise reproduced in any form or by any means; or (iii) re-circulated, redistributed, passed on, published in any media, website or otherwise disseminated, to any
other person, in any form or manner, in part or as a whole, without the prior written consent of the Company. This presentation does not purport to be a complete description of the market
conditions or developments referred to in the material.

”nou T ”ou T ”n o«

This presentation contains forward-looking statements. The words “anticipate”, “assume”, “believe”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “may”, “plan”, “project”, “should” and similar expressions are
used to identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are statements that are not historical facts; they include statements about Schaeffler Group’s beliefs and expectations
and the assumptions underlying them. These statements are based on plans, estimates and projections as they are currently available to the management of Schaeffler AG. Forward-looking
statements therefore speak only as of the date they are made, and Schaeffler Group undertakes no obligation to update any of them in light of new information or future events.

By their very nature, forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties. These statements are based on Schaeffler AG management’s current expectations and are subject to a number of
factors and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those described in the forward-looking statements. Actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-
looking statements as a result of various factors (including, but not limited to, future global economic conditions, changed market conditions affecting the automotive industry, intense
competition in the markets in which we operate and costs of compliance with applicable laws, regulations and standards, diverse political, legal, economic and other conditions affecting our
markets, and other factors beyond our control).

This presentation is intended to provide a general overview of Schaeffler Group’s business and does not purport to deal with all aspects and details regarding Schaeffler Group. Accordingly,
neither Schaeffler Group nor any of its directors, officers, employees or advisers nor any other person makes any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to, and accordingly no reliance
should be placed on, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in the presentation or of the views given or implied. Neither Schaeffler Group nor any of its directors, officers,
employees or advisors nor any other person shall have any liability whatsoever for any errors or omissions or any loss howsoever arising, directly or indirectly, from any use of this information or
its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith.

The material contained in this presentation reflects current legislation and the business and financial affairs of Schaeffler Group which are subject to change
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SCHAEFFLER

Thank you
for your
attention

2, 20721
i
<0 10111 00

What has made us strong in the analog
world, makes us even strongerin the
digital world.
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